

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 19-2137

WILLIAM MCGREW and ELAINE MCGREW,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

EROMOSELE OTOADESE, M.D. and NORTHERN IOWA
CARDIOVASCULAR AND THORACIC SURGERY CLINIC, P.C.,

Defendants-Appellees

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR
BLACK HAWK COUNTY LACV 130355
THE HONORABLE KELLYANN LEKAR

Defendants-Appellees' Final Brief

JENNIFER E. RINDEN AT0006606
VINCENT S. GEIS AT0013055
NANCY J. PENNER AT0006146

for

SHUTTLEWORTH & INGERSOLL
500 U.S. Bank Bldg., P.O. Box 2107
Cedar Rapids, IA 52406
PHONE: (319) 365-9461
FAX: (319) 365-8443
e-mail: njp@shuttleworthlaw.com
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS-
APPELLEES EROMOSELE OTOADESE,
M.D. and NORTHERN IOWA
CARDIOVASCULAR AND THORACIC
SURGERY CLINIC, P.C.

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	4
Statement of Issues.....	7
Routing Statement.....	10
Statement of the Case.....	10
Nature of the case.	10
Course of proceedings	11
Summary of the facts.....	12
Argument.....	18
I. The district court’s discretionary rulings regarding Drs. Bekavac and Halloran do not warrant a new trial.	18
A. Introduction	18
B. Standard of review.	22
C. Error preservation.....	23
D. The district court did not abuse its discretion	24
1. Iowa law.	24
2. The district court’s ruling.....	28
3. Plaintiffs did not disclose the opinions they sought to introduce.....	32
a. The medical reports do not satisfy Rule 1.500(2)(b).....	33
b. The Interrogatory Answer does not satisfy Rule 1.500(2)(c).	37
4. Plaintiffs cannot cure their non-disclosure with the district court’s references to disclosure.....	38
5. The evidence (and related argument) was also properly excluded under Rule of Evidence 5.403.....	42
6. Summary	44
E. Plaintiffs cannot show prejudice from the Bekavac ruling	45
II. The ruling as to Dr. Halloran does not support a new trial	48
A. Introduction, standard of review and error preservation.....	48
B. The district court’s ruling was well within its discretion.....	48
C. There was no prejudice.	50
III. The district court did not abuse its discretion in excluding prejudicial evidence relating to Dr. Otoadese’s background.	52
A. Standard of review	52
B. Error preservation	53
C. The district court did not abuse its discretion	54
1. Relevant proceedings	54
2. There are multiple grounds to affirm the court’s discretionary ruling ..	56
3. Plaintiff’s position does not support a new trial	63
D. There was no prejudice or constitutional violation.....	65

Conclusion	66
Oral Argument Statement	66
Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limitation, Typeface	68
Certificate of filing and service.....	69

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Aluminum Co. of Am. v. Musal</i> , 622 N.W.2d 476 (Iowa 2001).....	66
<i>Andersen v. Khanna</i> , 913 N.W.2d 526 (Iowa 2018)	65
<i>Avendt v. Covidien Inc.</i> , 314 FRD 547 (E.D. Mich. 2016).....	27
<i>Baysinger v. Haney</i> , 155 N.W.2d 496 (Iowa 1968).....	45
<i>Bray v. Hill</i> , 517 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994).....	35
<i>Carolan v. Hill</i> , 553 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 1996).....	49
<i>Cawthorne v. Catholic Health Initiatives</i> , 743 N.W.2d 525 (Iowa 2007).....	12, 59
<i>Coast-to-Coast Stores, Inc. v. Womack-Bowers, Inc.</i> , 818 F.2d 1398 (8 th Cir. 1987)	59
<i>Day v. McIlrath</i> , 469 N.W.2d 676 (Iowa 1991).....	27, 28, 34
<i>DeBurkarte v. Louvar</i> , 393 N.W.2d 131 (Iowa 1986).....	35
<i>DeVoss v. State</i> , 648 N.W.2d 56 (Iowa 2002)	24
<i>Estate of Llewellyn ex rel. Johnson v. Genesis Medical Center</i> , 2004 WL 2579741(Iowa Ct. App. 2004).	23
<i>Firemen’s Fund v. Thien</i> , 63 F.3d 754 (8 th Cir. 1995)	59
<i>Freese v. Lemmon</i> , 267 N.W.2d 680 (Iowa 1978).....	35
<i>Gacke v. Pork Xtra, L.L.C.</i> , 684 N.W.2d 168 (Iowa 2004).....	63
<i>Hagenow v. Schmidt</i> , 842 N.W.2d 661 (Iowa 2014).....	28, 34
<i>Hansen v. Central Iowa Hospital Corp.</i> , 686 N.W.2d 476 (Iowa 2004).....	20, 22, 26, 27, 28, 29, 32, 33, 41, 45
<i>Hutchison v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 514 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 1994).....	65
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Al-Gharib</i> , 604 N.W.2d 621 (Iowa 2000).....	54
<i>In re Marriage of Seyler</i> , 559 N.W.2d 7 (Iowa 1997)	66
<i>Johnson v. Behrle</i> , 2002 WL 1334727 (Iowa Ct. App. 2002)	58
<i>Johnson v. Interstate Power Co.</i> , 481 N.W.2d 310 (Iowa 1992).....	23

<i>Kessler v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 587 N.W.2d 804 (Iowa Ct. App. 1998)	53
<i>King v. Ahrens</i> , 16 F.3d 265 (8 th Cir. 1994).....	58
<i>Kush v. Sullivan</i> , 2013 WL 4437077 (Iowa Ct. App. 2013).....	36
<i>Lambert v. Sister of Mercy Health Corp.</i> , 369 N.W.2d 417 (Iowa 1985).....	45
<i>McClure v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 613 N.W.2d 225 (Iowa 2000).....	11
<i>Morales v. Miller</i> , 2011 WL 222527 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011)	24, 26
<i>Pexa v. Auto Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 686 N.W.2d 150 (Iowa 2004).....	23, 52
<i>R.C. Olmstead, Inc., v. CU Interface, LLC</i> , 606 F.3d 262 (6th Cir. 2010)	34
<i>Sherrick v. Obstetrics & Gynecology Specialists, P.C.</i> , 2018 WL 5846055 (Iowa Ct. App. 2018)	28
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 448 N.W.2d 32 (Iowa 1989).....	46
<i>State v. Cejvanovic</i> , 2004 WL 357883 (Iowa Ct. App. 2004).....	64
<i>State v. Goeders</i> , 423 N.W.2d 901 (Iowa Ct. App. 1988).....	64
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 696 N.W.2d 5 (Iowa 2005).....	58, 60
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 511 N.W.2d 400 (Iowa Ct. App. 1993)	64
<i>State v. Ritchison</i> , 223 N.W.2d 207 (Iowa 1974)	24
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 522 N.W.2d 591 (Iowa 1994)	64
<i>State v. Sowder</i> , 394 N.W.2d 368 (Iowa 1986)	63
<i>State v. Willis</i> , 2000 WL 702396 (Iowa Ct. App. 2000).....	63
<i>Surgical Consultants, P.C. v. Ball</i> , 447 N.W.2d 676 (Iowa Ct. App. 1989).....	35
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 352 N.W.2d 683 (Iowa 1984).....	47, 50
<i>Williams v. Dubuque Racing Ass'n</i> , 445 N.W.2d 393 (Iowa Ct. App. 1989).....	22

Statutes

Iowa Code §272C.6(4).....	11
Iowa Code §668.11	23, 25, 26, 38, 40

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3).....	10
Iowa R. Evid 5.403	43, 44, 54, 55, 62, 63
Iowa R. Evid. 5. 402	55
Iowa R. Evid. 5.404(b).....	55, 60
Iowa R. Evid. 5.408	55, 62
Iowa R. Evid. 5.411	55, 62

Iowa R. Evid. 5.802	55
Iowa R. Evid. 5.805	63
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.500	24
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.500(2).....	25, 26, 33, 39
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.500(2)(b).....	28, 34, 37
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.500(2)(b)(1).	35
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.500(2)(c)	37, 38, 41
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.508	26
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.508(1).....	26
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.704	64
